Kirby

CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

POST OFFICE BOX 114 SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 42171

112.3 79-4 PROPOSED ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE:

SECTION I: It is deemed desirable and the Board of Trustees of the City of Smiths Grove, Smiths Grove, Kentucky, is proposing to annex certain territory to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, and it is proposed that the corporate limits of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, as now established be now extended so as to include the territory hereinafter described and to annex the property hereinafter described to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, viz:

"Beginning at a concrete right of way marker 45 feet east of the center line of Ky. Hwy. #101 and being a corner to the Leon Tarter property, then with the highway right of way as follows. S. 32°16' W. 358.07' to a corner 45' East of the center line of Ky. Hwy. #101, thence with the highway right of way S. 34°31' W. /90.24 ft. to a corner 30 ft. east of the center line of Ky. Hwy. #101, said corner being a corner to the Richard Kirby property then with the Kirby line S. 76°56', 387.88 ft. to a corner post, corner to Fay Martin and Geneva Anderson, then with the Anderson line N. 2°50" E, 610.14 ft. to a corner stone, corner to Benton Anderson and Leon Tarter then with the Tarter line S. 62°19', w 121.59 ft. to the beginning corner."

The afore described tract containing 3.01 acres.

SECTIONII: That this ordinance shall be published and advertised for not less than 30 days in the Park City Daily News, a newspaper published in said city, and Warren County and which is designated public printer of the City of Smiths Grove and is the newspaper of the largest circulation in the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky.

SECTION III: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and held for naught.

ADOPTED: January 16, 1979

APPROVED: Cauly D. Harlin
Chairman, Board of Trustees

ATTEST. City Clerk

RICHARD KIRBY PROPERTY 18/4 EON TARTER SMITH GROVE, KY. GENEVA 2°50'E-576°56'E-387.88" CONC. Post RICHARD KIRBY PROP. FAY MARTIN PROP